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Q«« la Steel Ira M

*671.  SHRI & S. BHAURA;  Wiu the Minuter of STEEL AND MINES bs pleased to state i

(a) w i&ther a drastic cut m steel invest*
UJSnt will afifjet the design organisation bl&30V Rittchi and steel plant equipment manufacturers including Heavy En-
gtn»3*ing Corporation and others;

(b) if io, wV.ther this will affect the em.sloyannt potential also; and

(c) in view of this, whether Government h%ve alternate su;gc;stion in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI CHANDRMI r YADAV) :
(a) No cut In the steel investment having an adverse effect on MEG ON or on the manufacturers of steel plant equipment like Heavy Engineering Corporation and other is envisaged.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Allotment of Vehicle by Central Vehicle Depot, Delhi Gantt:

67a. SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHOWHAN :

SHRI PHOOL CHAND VER­
MA I

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5293 on the 19th December, 197 and state :

(a) whether an ex-serviceman working io Central Vehicle Depot, Delhi Cantt. was allotted a vehicle out of turn on the 0fh September, 197 which was not even a day of selection whereas his sanction bad eŝrecTon the 30th August, 197 be-

issue and also he was not entitled at all as ht had not rendered requsite six months service it the Army;

(*) if to* ****** *f «•»*>
the rales and the reasons for a0* 1

(c)   whether any enquiry was conducted
against his alleged activities of «ale of vehicles to kabadis ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TH*
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI J. B*
PATNAIK) : (a) An ex-serviceman working in Central Vehicle Depot, Delhi Cantt. was allotted a vehicle on the lit March, 197. The time-limit for collection of a vehicle under the allotment tetter was extended from time to time and this last extension was upto the 30 th September,
197. The allottee selected a vehicle on the 6th September which was a selection day and collected it 00 the 35th September, 197. The allotments are made and extensions of time-limit are granted on the basis of the recommendations of the Soldiers, Sailors and Airmens Boards.
Hie existing rules do not bar the allotment of a vchicle to an ex-serviceman with less than six months service in the Army.

(b) The allotment in this case was not in violation of the rules.

(c) No specific enquiry has been conducted against his particular allottee for his alleged involvement in the sale of vehicles to kabadis. However, certain complaints regarding sale of vehicles by ex-servicemen to kabadis are being investigated by the Central Bureau of Investigation.   The
result is awaited.
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Iron on mining atBafladfl*

*674. SHRI SARJOO PANDEY :

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state :

(a) at what stage is the development of iron ore mining in the Bailadila iron ore deposits in Bastar district of Madhya Pradesh; and

(b) the further development plans of
-these mines by NMDG?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADA):
(a) Production of lump ore from the Bailadila deposits of National Mineral Development Corporation during i97475 was about 3.9 million tonnes. Present production is entirely from the mechanised mine at Deposit No. 14 and from manual mining in adjacent areas.

(b) Further plans for development of the Bailadila mines include

(i) commissioning of a second mechanised mine based on Bailadila Deposit No. 5 to produce 4.8 m.t. of lump and 1.7 m.t. of fines per year. This mine is expected to commence production by the end of 1976; and

(ii) field investigation* have been completed for the development of a third mine bated op Bailadila Do posit No. 4 for supply of iron lore to tto new steel plant at iaakhapat-
nam said a ftroject Report 11 wader pttjM&atfaa*

fcaleofAwotoHawfcefaMlflMtfalW

*675* SHRI ANADICHARAN DAI <

SHRI D. D. DESAI :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE fee pleased to state :

«) whether seven HS-748 (Avro) Aircraft by HAL are to be sold to Hawker aad Siddcley, the original designers; and

(b) if so, the reason* thereof?

THE MINISTER  OF STATE (DE­
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MI­
NISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI RAM
NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

for Shipping

*676. SHRI HARI SIHGH :

SHRI M.   RAM   GOPAL
REDDY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to discontinue development rebate for shipping; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI UMA SHAHKAR
DIKSHIT) : (a) and (b) According to the Budget proposals for 1975-76 already

Sresen ted, the scheme of development re- ate is proposed to be continued till 31-13-1976 for ships which have been ordered before 1-12-1973.

Setting np of Negotiating Maebfeatfy by E. P. F. Anthoriti*.

*677- SHRI AYALARK.AI : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Ail India Employees’
Provident Fund Staff Federation and its affiliated units have been recognised by the Employees Provident Fund Authorities under the Trade Union Act;

(b) whether no competent negotiant machinery has been set up by the Organiaa-
tion ; and

(«) if 90. tbe reasons therefor and action take thereon?

